taken into account in the fair value calculation by applying an adjustment to the attributed net asset value of each fund.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars)

 BDC Quarterly Financial Report – Second Quarter 2019 (ended September 30, 2018) 30

Note 4 Adoption of IFRS 9

The following table summarizes the impact on classification and measurement to BDC’s financial assets and liabilities

upon transition to IFRS 9 on April 1, 2018.

(1) Investments other than loans held by BDC meet the criteria for mandatory measurement at FVTPL because the contractual cash flows of these investments are not solely

payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. Before the adoption of IFRS 9, these investments were designated as at FVTPL because BDC manages

them on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented investment strategy. There was no impact on retained earnings upon transition to IFRS 9 on April 1, 2018.

The following table is a reconciliation of the closing allowance for credit losses in accordance with IAS 39 as at

March 31, 2018 to the opening allowance for credit losses determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at April 1, 2018.

Remeasurement

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 672,870 -   672,870

Asset-backed securities, at FVOCI 465,216 -   465,216

Loans

Loans, at amortized cost 24,432,831 21,244 24,454,075

Less: allowance for credit losses (704,640) 132,193 (572,447)

Loans at amortized cost, net 23,728,191 153,437 23,881,628

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Derivative assets 15,357 -   15,357

Asset-backed securities 7,479 -   7,479

Subordinate financing investments 1,052,352 -   1,052,352

Venture capital investments 1,663,627 -   1,663,627

Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,738,815 -   2,738,815

Other assets 204,074 -   204,074

Total assets 27,809,166 153,437 27,962,603

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 127,453 -   127,453

Short-term notes 20,481,148 -   20,481,148

Long-term notes -   -   -

Total financial liabilities at amortized cost 20,608,601 -   20,608,601

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Derivative liabilities 3,387 -   3,387

Long-term notes 137,684 -   137,684

Total financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 141,071 -   141,071

Other liabilities 300,291 21,687 321,978

Total liabilities 21,049,963  21,687  21,071,650

Equity

Share capital 2,477,900 -   2,477,900

Contributed surplus 27,778 -   27,778

Retained earnings 4,211,785 131,750 4,343,535

Accumulated other comprehensive income (991) -   (991)

Equity attributable to BDC’s shareholder 6,716,472  131,750  6,848,222

Non-controlling interests 42,731 -   42,731

Total equity 6,759,203 131,750 6,890,953

Total liabilities and equity 27,809,166  153,437  27,962,603

FVTPL (Designated)

Financial liabilities

FVTPL (Designated)

Amortized cost

Amortized cost

Amortized costFinancial liabilities

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities Amortized cost

FVTPLHeld-for-trading

Classification and Measurement Category Reconciliation of Carrying Amount

 As of April 1,

2018

(IFRS 9)

FVTPL (Designated)(1)

Loans and receivables

FVTPL

Amortized cost

FVTPL

FVTPL

New

(IFRS 9)

 As of March 31,

2018

(IAS 39)

Original

 (IAS 39)

Loans and receivables

Available for sale

Loans and receivables

Held-for-trading

FVTPL (Designated)(1)

FVTPL (Designated)(1)